

No. 20-826

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE BROWN, ACTING WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

ERVINE DAVENPORT,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL	TASHA J. BAHAL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
HALE AND DORR LLP	REUVEN DASHEVSKY
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW	GARY B. HOWELL-WALTON
Washington, DC 20006	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
	HALE AND DORR LLP
	60 State Street
	Boston, MA 02109
	(617) 526-6000
	tasha.bahal@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
A. State Proceedings	4
B. Federal Habeas Proceedings	7
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS FAITHFULLY APPLIED AYALA, WHICH CONFIRMS THAT COURTS NEED NOT FORMALLY APPLY BOTH BRECHT AND AEDPA/CHAPMAN	12
II. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT CONFLICT	16
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR CONSIDERING THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	21
A. The Issue Raised In The Petition Is Not Presented In This Case, And Resolving It Would Make No Difference To The Outcome.....	22
B. The State’s Arguments That This Is An “Ideal Vehicle” Misrepresent Both The State Court And Sixth Circuit Decisions.....	26
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Armfield v. Nicklaus</i> , 985 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	1, 6, 23
<i>Czech v. Melvin</i> , 904 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deck v. Jenkins</i> , 814 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford v. Peery</i> , 976 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Fry v. Pliler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007)	12, 13, 16
<i>Hall v. Haws</i> , 861 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	24
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jensen v. Clements</i> , 800 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Johnson v. Acevedo</i> , 572 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Johnson v. Lamas</i> , 850 F.3d 119 (3d Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Johnson v. Superintendent Fayette SCI</i> , 949 F.3d 791 (3d Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Malone v. Carpenter</i> , 911 F.3d 1022 (10th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995)	13, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Orlando v. Nassau County District Attorney’s Office</i> , 915 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 597 N.W.2d 73 (Mich. 1999).....	10
<i>Reyes v. Madden</i> , 780 F. App’x 436 (9th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Richardson v. Griffin</i> , 866 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020)	25, 26
<i>Sifuentes v. Brazelton</i> , 825 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Spencer v. Capra</i> , 788 F. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Welch v. Hepp</i> , 793 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Werth v. Bell</i> , 692 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	28
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	3, 22, 24, 29
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	24

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 2254	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Copi, Irving M., et al., <i>Introduction to Logic</i> (15th ed. 2019).....	15
